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CONSULTANT CONTACTS

OWNER /DEVELOPER

SAND HILL DEVELOPMENT, LLC

4643 SOUTH ULSTER STREET, STE. 240
DENVER, CO 80237

TELE: (303) 799-4030

ATTN: JARRETT ARMSTRONG

EMAIL: JARMSTRONG@CACD—-CO.COM

APPLICANT

GALLOWAY & CO., INC.

1155 KELLY JOHNSON BLVD., SUITE 305
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80920

TELE:  (719) 900-7220

ATIN:  JOHN RADCLIFFE, P.E.

EMAIL: JOHNRADCLIFFE@GALLOWAYUS.COM

ENTITLEMENT CONSULTANT

GALLOWAY & CO., INC.

1155 KELLY JOHNSON BLVD., SUITE 305
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80920

TELE:  (719) 900-7220

ATIN:  JOHN RADCLIFFE, P.E.

EMAIL: JOHNRADCLIFFE@GALLOWAYUS.COM

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

JUMP DESIGN COMPANY

1733 S CLARKSON ST

DENVER, CO 80210

TELE:  (303) 282-0463

ATIN:  TOM JumP

EMAIL:  TOMJ@JUMPDESIGNCO.COM

ENGINEER

GALLOWAY & CO., INC.

1155 KELLY JOHNSON BLVD., SUITE 305
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80920

TELE:  (719) 900-7220

ATIN: - SCOTTBROWN, P.E.

EMAIL: SCOTTBROWN@GALLOWAYUS.COM

ARCHITECT

DONALD E. CASPER — ARCHITECT, PC
P.0. BOX 630563

LITTLETON, CO 80163

TELE: (303) 791-4270

ATIN: DON CASPER

EMAIL: DONGCASPER-CO.COM

CAUTION — NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR
1

ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON MAPS

PROVIDED BY THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY AND FIELD

SURFACE EVIDENCE AT THE TIME OF SURVEY AND IS TO BE

CONSIDERED AN APPROXIMATE LOCATION ONLY. IT IS THE

CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FIELD VERIFY THE FIELD

LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES, PUBLIC OR PRIVATE, WHETHER

SHOWN ON THE PLANS OR NOT, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. *

REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEEER PRIOR TO \ F
CONSTRUCTION.

Know what's below.

2. WHERE A PROPOSED UTILITY CROSSES AN EXISTING UTILITY, IT Call before you dg.

IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FIELD VERIFY THE
HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION OF SUCH EXISTING
UTILITY, EITHER THROUGH POTHOLING OR ALTERNATIVE
METHOD. REPORT INFORMATION TO THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

SAND HILL FILING NO. 4
SPRINGS, EL

anl

COLORADO

METES & BOUNDS LEGAL DESCRIPTION (TO BE PLATTED)

THAT SAND HILL DEVELOPMENT LLC, A COLORADO LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, BEING
THE OWNER OF THE FOLLOWING TRACTS OF LAND, TO WIT:

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF RECEPTION NO. 218146652 IN THE EL PASO
COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDERS OFFICE, AND BEING SITUATED IN THE WEST HALF OF
SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST OF THE 6TH PM, IN EL PASO
COUNTY, COLORADO, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BASIS OF BEARINGS:
BEARINGS ARE BASED ON EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF MARKSHEFFEL ROAD,
MONUMENTED ON THE SOUTH END BY A FOUND NO. 5 REBAR WITH A YELLOW PLASTIC

CAP STAMPED "PLS 36567" AND ON THE NORTH END BY A FOUND NO. 5 REBAR WITH
A YELLOW PLASTIC CAP (ILLEGIBLE), AND IS CONSIDERED TO BEAR N00"0'57°E.

COMMENCING AT A POINT ALONG THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF CONSTITUTION
AVENUE AND BEING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1, SAND HILLS FILING NO. 2;
THENCE WITH THE SAID NORTH LINE, SB9%5814"W, A DISTANCE OF 153.52 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE WITH SAID NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE, S89'58'14™W, A DISTANCE OF 80.00
FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 2, SAND HILL FILING NO. 3

THENCE WITH EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 2, SAND HILL FILING NO. 3, N00'02'45"W, A
DISTANCE OF 166.14 FEET;

THENCE CONTINUING WITH SAID EAST LINE N90'00'00°E, A DISTANCE OF 14.02 FEET;
THENCE NO0'02'45"W, A DISTANCE OF 115.64 FEET;
THENCE N89'5715"E, A DISTANCE OF 65.98 FEET;

THENCE S00°02'45E, A DISTANCE OF 281.80 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
PARCEL CONTAINS 20,921 SQUARE FEET OR 0.48 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
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SITE DATA TABLE

SCHEDULE NUMBER 5333300003
SITE ADDRESS NEC MARKSHEFFEL RD & CONSTITUTION AVE COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80951
JURISDICTION CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS, CO

APPROVED CONCEPT PLAN NO. CPC CP 17-00084—ATMN18 ("SAND HILL RETAIL")
APPROVED MASTER PLAN CPC MP 17-00080 ("THE SANDS")
CITY FILE NUMBER TBD
ORDINANCE NUMBER 18-64
DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE FIRST QUARTER OF 2020

** THIS COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT IS PART OF A LARGER UNIFIED COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT,

REQUIRED SETBACKS: WHERE BUILDING SETBACKS ARE MEASURED FROM THE PERIPHERY AND NOT INTERNAL LOT LINES.

FRONT SETBACK (ROW) (MARKSHEFFEL RD.

& CONSTITUTIONAVE.) 25
SIDE SETBACK (PERIPHERY OF UNIFIED DEV.) 25
REAR SETBACK (PERIPHERY OF UNIFIED DEV.) 25
REQUIRED LANDSCAPE BUFFERS
CONSTITUTION AVE 25
MARKSHEFFEL RD 25
SIDE (ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL) 5
REAR (ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL) 15
EXISTING DEVELOPMENT DATA
SITE AREA LOT 1: 20,921 SF (0.48 ACRES)

EXISTING ZONING PBC/SS/AO — PLANNED BUSINESS CENTER WITH STREAMSIDE AND AIRPORT OVERLAY ZONES

CITY FILE REFERENCE NUMBER TBD
DRAINAGE BASIN SAND CREEK DRAINAGE BASIN
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT DATA

LOT 1: MEDICAL OFFICE (DENTIST)
LOT 1: 4,048 SF (0.09 AC)

PROPOSED LAND USE
PROPOSED BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE
BUILDING COVERAGE
LOT COVERAGE IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
LOT COVERAGE OPEN SPACE AREA LOT 1: 5,363 SF (0.12 AC) 25.63%

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT 45
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT LOT 1: 24’

LOT 1: 19.35% +
LOT 1: 11,510 SF (0.26 AC) 55.02%

REQUIRED PARKING LOT 1: MEDICAL OFFICE (1 PER 200 SF)(4,048 SF): 21 SPACES

LOT 1: 28 SPACES

X
PARKING PROVDED (TOTAL) TOTAL ADA SPACES PROVIDED: 2 ADA SPACES (1 VAN SPACES, 1 STANDARD SPACES)

NOTES

1. ADA SITE ACCESSIBILITY: THE PARTIES RESPONSIBLE FOR THIS PLAN HAVE FAMILIARIZED THEMSELVES WITH ALL CURRENT ACCESSIBILITY CRITERIA AND
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Gaiioway

1155 Kelly Johnson Blvd., Suite 305
Colorado Springs, CO 80920
719.900.7220

GallowayUS.com

COPYRIGHT

THESE PLANS ARE AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE
AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF GALLOWAY, AND MAY
NOT BE DUPLICATED, DISCLOSED, OR REPRODUCED
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF GALLOWAY.
COPYRIGHTS AND INFRINGEMENTS WILL BE

ENFORCED AND PROSECUTED.

2

(P) 303-799-4030 (F) 303-799-3

4643 S. Ulster Street, Suite 240 Denver, Colorado 80237

SPECIFICATIONS AND THE PROPOSED PLAN REFLECTS ALL SITE ELEMENTS REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE ADA DESIGN STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES AS PUBLISHED
BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. APPROVAL OF THE PLAN BY THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS DOES NOT ASSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE ADA OR
ANY OTHER FEDERAL OR STATE ACCESSIBILITY LAWS OR ANY REGULATIONS OR GUIDELINES ENACTED OR PROMULGATED UNDER OR WITH RESPECT TO SUCH LAWS.
SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL AND STATE ACCESSIBILITY LAWS LIES WITH THE PROPERTY OWNER.

ARMSTRONG CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT, LLC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE ASSOCIATED WITH THE NEW LANDSCAPING SHOWN WITHIN THE
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PROPERTY.

3. IN REGARDS TO HANDICAP PARKING, SINCE THE COMBINED PARKING REQUIRED IS 28 PARKING SPACES, 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE HANDICAP SPACE AND 1 STANDARD
HANDICAP SPACE IS REQUIRED AND PROVIDED.

4. AN AVIGATION EASEMENT EFFECTING THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND DEVELOPMENT IS THEREIN ESTABLISHED BY THE "SAND HILL FILING NO. 4” SUBDIVISION PLAT.

THIS EASEMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS SPECIFIED IN THE INSTRUMENT RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION NO. 217069667 OF THE RECORDS OF

EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO.

5. ALL EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER POSING A SAFETY HAZARD, DAMAGED, EXHIBITING EXCESSIVE DETERIORATION OR NOT MEETING CURRENT CITY ENGINEERING
STANDARDS ALONG CONSTITUTION AVE. ADJACENT TO THE SITE WILL NEED TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED PRIOR TO ISSUING THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
(C.0.). AN ON-SITE MEETING CAN BE SET UP WITH THE ENGINEERING DEVELOPMENT REVIEW INSPECTOR TO DETERMINE WHAT, IF ANY, IMPROVEMENTS ARE
REQUIRED. THE INSPECTOR CAN BE REACHED AT 719-385-5977

6. NO DIRECT VEHICULAR ACCESS FROM CONSTITUTION AVENUE SHALL BE AFFORDED TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY WITHIN THIS DEVELOPMENT.

7. THE PARCEL WITHIN THIS DEVELOPMENT ARE SUBJECT TO THE COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION NO. 219029464.

8. ALL "STOP SIGNS” WILL BE INSTALLED BY THE DEVELOPER AT THE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN TO MEET MUTCD STANDARDS. CONTACT TRAFFIC

ENGINEERING, SIGNS & MARKINGS AT 719-385-6720 FOR ASSISTANCE.

9. ALL SITE LIGHTING OR EXTERIOR LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE FULL CUT-OFF OR SHIELD TO PREVENT LIGHT SPILLAGE ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND
ROADWAYS.

10. THE PARCELS WITHIN THIS DEVELOPMENT ARE SUBJECT TO THE FEES, RESTRICTIONS, AND COVENANTS OF THE SANDS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, WHICH IS CREATED

BY ORDINANCE NO. 18-64 AND RECORDED IN THE RECORDS OF THE EL PASO COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER'S OFFICE UNDER THE RECEPTION NO. 219029464.

FLOODPLAIN STATEMENT

THIS SITE IS IN ZONE X (OUTSIDE 0.2% CHANCE OF FLOOD) AND ZONE AE BASE FLOOD ELEVATIONS DETERMINED, AS DETERMINED BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATIONS (F.E.M.A.) FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (F.I.R.M.) FOR EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, MAP NO. 08041C0756G, HAVING A MAP REVISED

DATE OF DECEMBER 7, 2018, WITH A LOMC DATED DECEMBER 8, 2018. FLOOD ZONE DETERMINATION IS PERFORMED BY GRAPHIC PLOTTING ONLY OF THE F.LRM.'S LISTED
ABOVE. NO FIELD SURVEYS WERE PERFORMED TO DETERMINE LOCATION OF THE FLOOD ZONE AND THE EXACT LOCATION CAN ONLY BE DETERMINED BY AN ELEVATION OR

FLOOD STUDY. WE DO NOT ASSUME ANY LIABILITY FOR THE EXACT LOCATION OF THE FLOOD ZONE. FLOOD ZONE DETERMINATION IS NOT A STATEMENT OF THIS
SURVEYOR, OR GALLOWAY & COMPANY, INC. OF ACTUAL FLOODING CONDITIONS CONCERNING THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

GEOLOGIC HAZARD DISCLOSURE STATEMENT:

1. A GEOLOGIC HAZARD STUDY WAS COMPLETED BY RMG — ROCKY MOUNTAIN GROUP FOR THE SANDS. THIS REPORT IDENTIFIED NO SIGNIFICANT GEOLOGIC HAZARDS
THAT ARE ANTICIPATED TO PRECLUDE THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT. HOWEVER, THE POTENTIAL DOES EXIST FOR GEOLOGIC HAZARDS OR CONDITIONS RELATED TO

THE FOLLOWING:

EXPANSIVE SOILS AND EXPANSIVE BEDROCK

COLLAPSIBLE SOIL

RADON

SHALLOW WATER TABLES

FLOOD PRONE AREAS

HISTORY OF LANDFILL ACTIMTY OF UNDOCUMENTED / UNCONTROLLED FILL ACTIVITY
EROSION

eMMEom>

THESE GEOLOGIC CONDITIONS ARE CONSIDERED RELATIVELY COMMON TO THE IMMEDIATE AREA AND MITIGATION CAN GENERALLY BE ACCOMPLISHED
BY IMPLEMENTING COMMON ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES.

2. SITE SPECIFIC SUBSURFACE SOIL INVESTIGATIONS SHALL BE CONDUCTED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ON ALL LOTS. IN ADDITION TO PROVIDING ANTICIPATED
FOUNDATION DESIGN RECOMMENDATIONS, THOSE INVESTIGATIONS SHOULD ALSO CONSIDER LOT-SPECIFIC RECOMMENDATIONS RELATING TO THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS:

A, MITIGATION FOR COLLAPSIBLE AND / OR EXPANSIVE SOILS / BEDROCK AND UNCONTROLLED FILL CONDITIONS (IF ENCOUNTERED), AND

B. POTENTIAL SHALLOW GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS AND FEASIBILITY OF BELOW-GRADE CONSTRUCTION, BASED ON THE GROUNDWATER DEPTHS IDENTIFIED IN THE
GEOLOGIC HAZARD STUDY, MAY NEED TO BE ADJUSTED FOR CUT / FILL OPERATIONS PERFORMED AT THE TIME OF OVER-LOT GRADING.
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SITE_NOTES

1. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL CITY/COUNTY REGULATIONS AND CODES AND
0.S.H.A. STANDARDS.

2. SITE BOUNDARY, TOPOGRAPHY, UTILITY ROAD INFORMATION TAKEN FROM A SURVEY BY A LAND
SURVEYOR.

3. NO WETLANDS ARE PRESENT ON THIS SITE.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL SAWCUT EXISTING PAVEMENT ALONG THE ACCESS DRIVE AND SILICON HEIGHTS TO
ALLOW FOR A CLEAN, STRAIGHT JOINT BETWEEN OLD AND NEW SURFACES FOR THE INSTALLATION OF
PROPOSED CURB AND GUTTERS.

5. ELEVATION OF NEW PAVEMENT AND CURB/GUTTER TO MATCH ELEVATION OF PAVEMENT TO REMAIN. IT
SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE IN ALL AREAS.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING ITEMS THAT WILL
REMAIN IN PLACE AFTER CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION ARE COMPLETE. THOSE ITEMS INCLUDE, BUT
ARE NOT LIMITED TO, DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, UTILITIES, CURBING, PAVEMENT, ETC. REPAIRS SHALL BE
EQUAL TO, OR BETTER THAN EXISTING CONDITIONS.

7. ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE TO RECEIVE FOUR INCHES OF TOPSOIL, SEED, MULCH AND WATER UNTIL A
HEALTHY STAND OF GRASS IS ESTABLISHED.

8. ALL DIMENSIONS AND RADII ARE TO THE FACE OF CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

9. EXISTING STRUCTURES WITHIN CONSTRUCTION LIMITS ARE TO BE ABANDONED, REMOVED OR RELOCATED
AS NECESSARY. ALL COST SHALL BE INCLUDED IN BASE BID.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL RELOCATIONS, (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS)
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ALL UTILITIES, STORM DRAINAGE, SIGNS, TRAFFIC SIGNALS & POLES,
ETC. AS REQUIRED. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNING AUTHORITIES REQUIREMENTS
AND PROJECT SITE WORK SPECIFICATIONS AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY SUCH. ALL COST SHALL BE
INCLUDED IN BASE BID. ALL "STOP SIGNS” WILL BE INSTALLED BY THE DEVELOPER AT THE LOCATIONS
SHOWN ON THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN TO MEET MUTCD STANDARDS. CONTACT TRAFFIC ENGINEERING,
SIGNS & MARKINGS AT 719-385-6720 FOR ASSISTANCE.

11, ALL SITE LIGHTING OR EXTERIOR LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE FULL CUT-OFF OR SHIELD TO PREVENT
LIGHT SPILLAGE ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND ROADWAYS.

GENERAL NOTES

SEE PRELIMINARY UTILITY AND PUBLIC FACILITY PLAN FOR PUBLIC UTILITY CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS.
25 FT BUILDING SETBACK

ALL PEDESTRIAN RAMPS WILL BE CONSTRUCTED TO CITY STANDARD DETAIL D-8.

CROSS PANS WILL BE CONSTRUCTED TO CITY STANDARDS DETAIL D-7.

ALL PROPOSED PAVING AREAS AND DRIVE AISLES TO BE PAVED WITH ASPHALT.

ALL PROPOSED SIDEWALKS TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITH CONCRETE.

ALL CURBS TO BE EITHER TYPE 1 OR TYPE 3 PER CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS DETAIL D-6.

ALL VALLEY GUTTER SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTED PER THE DETAIL PROVIDED ON THE PRELIMINARY GRADING
SHEET.

ADA DESIGN PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS NOTES:

THE PARTIES RESPONSIBLE FOR THIS PLAN HAVE FAMILIARIZED THEMSELVES WITH ALL CURRENT
ACCESSIBILITY CRITERIA AND SPECIFICATIONS AND THE PROPOSED PLAN REFLECTS ALL SITE ELEMENTS
REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE ADA DESIGN STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES AS PUBLISHED BY THE UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN BY THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS DOES NOT
ASSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE ADA OR ANY OTHER FEDERAL OR STATE ACCESSIBILITY LAWS OR ANY
REGULATIONS OR GUIDELINES ENACTED OR PROMULGATED UNDER OR WITH RESPECT TO SUCH LAWS. SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL AND STATE ACCESSIBILITY LAWS LIES WITH THE PROPERTY
OWNER.
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CAUTION — NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR
1

ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON MAPS

PROVIDED BY THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY AND FIELD

SURFACE EVIDENCE AT THE TIME OF SURVEY AND IS TO BE
CONSIDERED AN APPROXIMATE LOCATION ONLY. IT IS THE

CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO FIELD VERIFY THE FIELD

LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES, PUBLIC OR PRIVATE, WHETHER

SHOWN ON THE PLANS OR NOT, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEEER PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCTION.

WHERE A PROPOSED UTILITY CROSSES AN EXISTING UTILITY, IT

IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FIELD VERIFY THE
HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION OF SUCH EXISTING
UTILITY, EITHER THROUGH POTHOLING OR ALTERNATIVE
METHOD. REPORT INFORMATION TO THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

g 2
Know what's below.
Call before you dg.
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Gaiioway

1155 Kelly Johnson Blvd., Suite 305

Colorado Springs, CO 80920
719.900.7220
GallowayUS.com

COPYRIGHT

THESE PLANS ARE AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE
AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF GALLOWAY, AND MAY
NOT BE DUPLICATED, DISCLOSED, OR REPRODUCED
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF GALLOWAY.
COPYRIGHTS AND INFRINGEMENTS WILL BE

ENFORCED AND PROSECUTED.

2

(P) 303-799-4030 (F) 303-799-3

4643 S. Ulster Street, Suite 240 Denver, Colorado 80237
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SCAE: 1" = 10" SCALE: 1" = 1-0 T SCME "= 0-6
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LENGTH FOR RADII —
A= 1z 1. 4000 P.S.. concrete mix design shall be modified to include 0.5 bags of fiber mesh per cubic foot. Standard Curb & Gutter
C = 1-1/2" . 2. 17 deep tool joints shall be installed at 6 (six foot) spacing. L 2.73. ,4' S&6
b =1-1/2" 102 3. Type 6 median curb will only be ollowed where street section falls away from curb, "spill” condition.

= Yy # /ity Enginear
STD. D-6

General Notes

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Allwork shallbe done in accordance with the current City of Colorado Springs
Engineering Division (the City) Standard Specifications.

The Contractor shall obtain allrequired permits and notify City Engineering by
1500 hours the business day before inspection is required.

Concrete shallhave a minimum compressive strength of 4,000 psiand use a
City-approved concrete mix.

A broom finish, with sweeps perpendicular to the direction of pedestrian traffic,
shallbe applied to allramp surfaces.

The Contractor shallstamp their company name and construction date at the top
right corner of the ramp as viewed from the street.

Detectable warnings shallbe installed at sidewalk to street transitions and shall
consist of prefabricated truncated dome panels approved by the City. The
detectable warning panels shallbe set into the wet concrete. The domes shallbe in
a square grid pattern and aligned with pedestrian traffic.

All detectable warning surfaces at the base of ramps shallstart a minimum of 6
inches from the flowline of the curb and not be more than 8 inches from any
point on the flowline of the curb, with the exception for ramps that are
constructed within the curved portion of the return as approved by the City.

Ramp and detectable warning running slope shallbe 8.3% or flatter except on long
ramps as specified by Note 14.

Drainage structures, traffic signal equipment, or other obstructions shallnot be
installed in the ramp or turning space areas.

If a traffic signal pedestrian push button cannot be mounted within 10 inches
horizontally of the pedestrian path or is obstructed from reach then a separate
pedestrian push button post assembly shallbe installed. Push buttons shall meet
the requirements of MUTCD Chapter 4 for pedestrian detectors.

Diagonalramps on the apex are not allowed in new construction. A single diagonal
ramp on the apex may be permitted during reconstruction or alteration where
physical or site constraints prevent two ramps from being installed and shall
require approval from the City on a case-by-case basis.

Ramps, excluding flared sides or blended transitions, shallbe wholly contained within
the width of the crosswalk and/or the pedestrian street crossing that they serve.

Alramp joints and grade breaks shallbe flush (0"+/g"). The joint between the
roadway surface and gutter pan shallbe flush.

In retrofit applications, to avoid chasing grade indefinitely on steep streets, ramp
length is not required to exceed 15 feet.

The counter slope of the gutter or road at the foot of a ramp, turning space, or
blended transition shallnot exceed 5.0%.

Flared side slopes may exceed 10% only where they abut a non-walkable surface
(landscaping or domed surface) or the adjacent circulation path is blocked such
that it is unlikely for a pedestrian to walk across the flared side slope.

17.

18.
19.

The minimum turning space for new construction is 5 feet by 5 feet. The
minimum turning space allowed for retrofit applications is 4 feet by 4 feet.
In alltypes of construction where the turning space is constrained by an
element taller than 2 inches such as curb, the turning space shallbe 5 feet by
5 feet.

Contact the City Forestry Division if it is necessary to disturb trees or roots.

Allcurb ramps shallhave a minimum concrete thickness of 6 inches.

20. All sidewalks and turning spaces shallhave a cross slope between 0.5% and

21.

2.0%.
Ramps shall align with each other across the street.

Slope Table

The table below is intended to be used to convert between the percent
(rise/run) and ratio (run:rise) methods of expressing the magnitude of a slope:

PERCENT SLOPE | 0.5% | 1.0% | 2.0% | 5.0% | 7.1% | 8.3% | 10.0%
RATID SLOPE 200:1 | 100:1 | 50:1 | 20:1 14:1 12:1 10:1

Spread the cross slope
transition between the turning
space grade and street ?rode
evenly over the length of the
ramp

Ramp Cross Slope Transition To Match Roadway Profile
Ramp cross slopes and turning spaces shallbe:
A. 2% max when a yield or stop controlis present.
B. Permitted to equalthe street grade when there is no yield or stop control,
when a traffic signalis present, at a mid block crossing location, or in retrofit
applications.
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BEARINGS ARE BASED ON EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF MARKSHEFFEL ROAD, MONUMENTED ON THE NORTH END
BY A FOUND NO. 5 REBAR WITH A YELLOW PLASTIC CAP (ILLEGIBLE) AND ON THE SOUTH END BY A FOUND NO. 5
REBAR WITH A YELLOW PLASTIC CAP STAMPED "PLS 36567, AND IS CONSIDERED TO BEAR NOOM0'57°E.

ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON A COLORADO SPRINGS FIMS MONUMENT "BLT104”, A 2" ALUMINUM CAP IN NE TOP

OF HEADWALL OF BOX CULVERT AT FIRST CREEK CROSSING UNDER CONSTITUTION EAST OF MARKSHEFFEL.
ELEVATION = 6052.43, NGVD 1929 AND HE 1960 SUPPLEMENTARY ADJUSTMENT
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CAUTION — NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR
1

ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON MAPS

PROVIDED BY THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY AND FIELD

SURFACE EVIDENCE AT THE TIME OF SURVEY AND IS TO BE
CONSIDERED AN APPROXIMATE LOCATION ONLY. IT IS THE

CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO FIELD VERIFY THE FIELD

LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES, PUBLIC OR PRIVATE, WHETHER

SHOWN ON THE PLANS OR NOT, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEEER PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCTION.

2. WHERE A PROPOSED UTILITY CROSSES AN EXISTING UTILITY, IT

IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FIELD VERIFY THE
HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION OF SUCH EXISTING
UTILITY, EITHER THROUGH POTHOLING OR ALTERNATIVE

METHOD. REPORT INFORMATION TO THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCTION.

g 2
Know what's below.
Call before you dg.
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1. ALL WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICES ARE PRIVATE. — x x x x x x x x x x x x x X X — = o a = owa
2. ALL PROPOSED STORM SEWER IS PRIVATE. ] o S uy
3. ALL UTIITY SEPARATIONS SHALL BE PER THE LATEST VERSION OF CSU WATER LINE ) i =
EXTENSION AND SERVICE STANDARDS CLEARANCE MATRIX 2.6.6.3 AND 2.6.G.4. & T
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: H - 0 10 20 SITE & Colorado Springs, CO 80920
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) SCALE: 1"=20' CONSTITUTION AVE < | CONSTITUTION AVE GallowayUS.com
, \ - q L]
PROPERTY OWNER(S) ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING UPON APPROVAL OF : — ]
PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN: —
1. COLORADO SPRINGS UTILITIES (SPRINGS UTILITIES) SHALL MAKE THE FINAL DETERMINATION -
OF THE LOCATION OF ALL WATER, WASTEWATER, ELECTRIC AND GAS FACILITIES, WHICH MAY ‘ I
NOT BE THE SAME LOCATION AS SHOWN ON THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN.
2. PROPERTY OWNER(S) (‘OWNER’) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE CONNECTION AND/OR
EXTENSION OF UTILITY SERVICES TO THE PROPERTY IDENTIFIED IN THIS PRELIMINARY - ~= [ — o
UTILITY PLAN (‘PROPERTY”) SHALL BE IN ACCORD WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND e = ———— | ~— ~ | o ) 43
REGULATIONS, SPRINGS UTILITIES' LINE EXTENSION AND SERVICE STANDARDS \ / \ / \ - — | % &
(“STANDARDS"), TARIFFS, RULES, REGULATIONS, AND POLICIES, CITY ORDINANCES, )) - 1 )) ( ) SAND HILL DEVELOPMENT LLC, - 2
FFECT AT BE TME OF UILITY SERMCE COMNECTON AND/R EXNSON, g = = —— = A COLORADO LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY \ :
) ) PARCEL NO. 53-00-000-638
3. OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE COSTS OF EXTENSIONS OR UTILITY : I
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS THAT SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES NECESSARY TO PROVIDE N * : : 1 T (RECEPTION NO. 218146652)
UTILITY SERVICES TO THE PROPERTY OR TO ENSURE TIMELY DEVELOPMENT OF INTEGRATED 70NING: PBC / AO / SS
UTILITY SYSTEMS SERVING THE PROPERTY AND AREAS OUTSIDE THE PROPERTY (INCLUDING : ] ) LAND USE: C({MMERé AL MEADOWBROOK PARKWAY COPYRIGHT
: THESE PLANS ARE AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE
THE COSTS TO DESIGN AND INSTALL ALL POTABLE AND NON-POTABLE WATER SYSTEM /_ AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF GALLOWAY. AND MAY
FACILITIES AND APPURTENANCES, AND ALL WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM FACILITIES : NOT BE DUPLICATED, DISCLOSED, OR REPRODUCED
AND APPURTENANCES, AND ANY WATER OR WASTEWATER SERVICE LINES TO AND WITHIN ) ) | VICINITY MAP WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF GALLOWAY
THE PROPERTY). OWNER MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR A COST RECOVERY AGREEMENT AS L L COPYRIGHTS AND INFRINGEMENTS WILL BE
PROVIDED IN UTILITIES’ RULES AND REGULATIONS. 1"=1500 ENFORCED AND PROSECUTED.
4. SPRINGS UTILITIES' UTILITY SERVICES ARE AVAILABLE ON A ‘FIRST—COME, FIRST-SERVED” : ) - LEGEND &
BASIS, AND THEREFORE NO SPECIFIC ALLOCATIONS OR AMOUNTS OF UTIITY SERVICES, g
FACILITIES, CAPACITIES OR SUPPLIES ARE RESERVED FOR THE OWNER, AND SPRINGS g
’ ’ EXISTING PROPERTY LINE 2
UTILITIES MAKES NO COMMITMENT AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF ANY UTILITY SERVICE UNTIL o — — 1 — ) - B o
SUCH TIME AS AN APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT SERVICE IS APPROVED BY SPRINGS LT e e e EXISTING EASEMENT LINE 23
UTILITIES. — W EXISTING WATER LINE ‘_’;
5. THE RELOCATION OR ALTERATION OF ANY EXISTING UTILITY FACILITIES WITHIN THE ; - - SS—— EXISTING SANITARY LINE Ay
PROPERTY WILL BE AT THE OWNER'S SOLE COST AND EXPENSE. IF SPRINGS UTILITIES - C EXSTING GAS LINE &g
DETERMINES THAT OWNER'S RELOCATION OR ALTERATION REQUIRES NEW OR UPDATED - s B
EASEMENTS, OWNER SHALL CONVEY THOSE EASEMENTS PRIOR TO RELOCATING OR ALTERING I : * O EXISTING FIBER OPTIC LINE &
THE EXISTING UTILITY FACILITIES. : — UE—— EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC 2g
6. OWNER SHALL DEDICATE BY PLAT AND/OR CONVEY BY RECORDED DOCUMENT, ALL Seo EXISTING STORM LINE Za
PROPERTY AND EASEMENTS THAT SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL | : o o i
UTILITY SYSTEM FACILITIES NECESSARY TO SERVE THE PROPERTY OR TO ENSURE : EXISTING ROADWAY CENTER LINE Z3
DEVELOPMENT OF AN INTEGRATED UTILITY SYSTEM. ALL EASEMENTS GRANTED BY SEPARATE s ~  — — [EXSING SECTION LINE gz
INSTRUMENT SHALL UTILIZE SPRINGS UTILITIES’ THEN—CURRENT PERMANENT EASEMENT | e —_—————— — — —— EXISTING FLOODPLAIN LINE 5
AGREEMENT FORM. - 1 j',li-—- - X EXISTING FENCE ‘ '{:
7. THE WATER SYSTEM FACILITIES MUST MEET SPRINGS UTILITIES CRITERIA FOR WATER g
EXIST SAN MH & e
QUALITY, RELIABILITY AND PRESSURE, INCLUDING LOOPING REQUIREMENTS (SEE SPRINGS ! =T /_(pUBuc) ohg EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE X
I - _— (X EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
UTILITIES LINE EXTENSION AND SERVICE STANDARDS). : = - oS
8. OWNER RECOGNIZES THAT THE EXTENSION OF WATER SYSTEM FACILITIES MAY AFFECT THE - T \ . \ v - — = — — — — = - FOJ EXISTING FIBER OPTIC STRUCTURE
QUALITY OF WATER IN THE SPRINGS UTILITIES WATER SYSTEM. WHEN WATER QUALITY IS ) \ \\ XA / ) ‘ - D& EXISTING STORM STRUCTURES
/ o el | N . — o0 T -
AFFECTED, OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY COSTS THAT SPRINGS / \\ \ 1RY , L EXIST. SAN MH » oye SN (PUBLS) 55— ® F EXISTING ELECTRIC STRUCTURES
UTILITIES DETERMINES NECESSARY IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN WATER QUALITY IN ITS SYSTEM — — NS N L NS PUBLIC T, 8 PG 2 L o o _ ~
- | 1 — XA (PUBLIC) B 2 — EXISTING TELEPHONE STRUCTURES
AS A RESULT OF OWNER'S WATER SYSTEM EXTENSIONS. OWNER MAY BE REQUIRED TO ! | s
SUBMIT A WATER QUALITY PLAN FOR THE PROJECT. - ) , XXX - - - — e TS] EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL STRUCTURE
VC SAN ( C m - -
9. OWNER MUST CONTACT SPRINGS UTILITIES FIELD ENGINEERING TO DETERMINE THE LOCATION (DS 6 B S RELE) SS— KX — 55— — BASM s Oy} g5 SS—— SS — //W/**'*’i —a EXISTING SIGN
OF ALL NATURAL GAS AND ELECTRIC METERS AND TRANSFORMERS AND TO SECURE EXIST. SAN CO Sc - ==
APPROVAL OF GAS-SERVICE-LINE PRESSURES IN EXCESS OF SPRINGS UTILITIES STANDARD Poo— (PRIVATE) SILICON HEIGHTS (PRIVATE) RE - e -~ G EXISTING CONCRETE PAVING
TO BE CONSTRUCTED BY OTHERS) 8o . — © ©
GAS SYSTEM PRESSURE. (CONTACT FIELD ENGINEERING NORTH 668-4985 OR SOUTH ‘ ( 2 L 8 Ll
W W W W W — ) A — N W — —
668-5564. © EXIST. 8" PVC WM (PUBLIC) A - * o — PROPOSED BUILDING OUTLINE — >
10. IT SHALL NOT BE PERMISSIBLE FOR ANY PERSON TO MODIFY THE GRADE OF THE EARTH | - o ° ——————— — . —— . — PROPOSED LOT LINE P <
WITHIN ANY SPRINGS UTILITIES EASEMENT OR RIGHTS OF WAY WITHOUT THE WRITTEN o ‘ ) P e | N LLI —
APPROVAL OF SPRINGS UTILITIES. IMPROVEMENTS, STRUCTURES AND TREES SHALL NOT BE a T, G G 9 G f’@ i A C G G G G T PROPOSED SIGN =
LOCATED WITHIN UTILITY EASEMENT, SHALL NOT VIOLATE NATIONAL ELECTRIC SAFETY CODE - | \ o o
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SCALE: 1"=30'

DESCRIPTION

The Galleon™ LED luminaire delivers exceptional performance in a
highly scalable, low-profile design. Patented, high-efficiency AccuLED
Optics™ system provides uniform and energy conscious illumination to
walkways, parking lots, roadways, building areas and security lighting
applications. IP66 rated and UL/cUL Listed for wet locations.

SPECIFICATION FEATURES

McGraw-Edison

Project

Comments

Prepared by

el FIXTURES "D4" & *D° :

Construction

Extruded aluminum driver
enclosure thermally isolated from
Light Squares for optimal thermal
performance. Heavy-wall, die-
cast aluminum end caps enclose
housing and die-cast aluminum
heat sinks. A unique, patent
pending interlocking housing and
heat sink provides scalability with
superior structural rigidity. 3G
vibration tested and rated. Optional
tool-less hardware available

for ease of entry into electrical
chamber. Housing is IP66 rated.

Optics

Patented, high-efficiency
injection-molded AccuLED
Optics technology. Optics are

Electrical

LED drivers are mounted to
removable tray assembly for ease
of maintenance. 120-277V 50/60Hz,
347V 60Hz or 480V 60Hz operation.
480V is compatible for use with
480V Wye systems only. Standard
with 0-10V dimming. Shipped
standard with Eaton proprietary
circuit module designed to
withstand 10kV of transient line
surge. The Galleon LED luminaire
is suitable for operation in -40°C
to 40°C ambient environments.
For applications with ambient
temperatures exceeding 40°C,
specify the HA (High Ambient)
option. Light Squares are IP66
rated. Greater than 90% lumen
maintenance expected at 60,000
hours. Available in standard 1A

arm mounting requirement table.
Round pole adapter included. For
wall mounting, specify wall mount
bracket option. QUICK MOUNT
ARM: Adapter is bolted directly to
the pole. Quick mount arm slide
into place on the adapter and is
secured via two screws, facilitating
quick and easy installation.The
versatile, patent pending, quick
mount arm accommodates
multiple drill patterns ranging
from 1-1/2" to 4-7/8". Removal

of the door on the quick mount
arm enables wiring of the fixture
without having to access the driver
compartment. A knock-out enables
round pole mounting.

Finish

GLEON
GALLEON LED

1-10 Light Squares
Solid State LED

AREA/SITE LUMINAIRE

LumenSafe Technology

CLICK HERE

WavelLinx

CERTIFICATION DATA

3G Vibration Rated

DesignLights Consortium® Qualified*
P66 Rated

180 9001

LM?79 / LM80 Compliant

UL/cUL Wet Location Listed

ENERGY DATA

Electronic LED Driver

0.9 Power Factor

«<20% Total Harmonic Distortion
120V-277V 50/60Hz

347V, 480V 60Hz

-40°C Min.Temperature

40°C Max. Temperature

50°C Max. Temperature {HA Option)

’_@_‘ TDS500020EN
R July 23, 2019 2:40 PM

DESCRIPTION

is the ideal to

The Impact Elite family of wall |

site design. Incorporating modular LightSquares technology, the Impact

Elite inaire provides

uniformity and energy-conscious

illumination. Combined with a rugged construction, the Impact Elite
luminaire is the ideal facade and security luminaire for zones surrounding
schools, office complexes, apartments and recreational facilities. UL/cUL

listed for wet locations.

SPECIFICATION FEATURES

McGraw-Edison

Project

Comments

Prepared by

Construction

Heavy-wall, die-cast aluminum
housing and removable hinged
door frame for precise tolerance
control and repeatability. Hinged
door inset for clean mating with
housing surface and secured via
two captive fasteners. Optional
tamper-resistant Torx™ head
fasteners offer vandal resistant
access to the electrical chamber.

Optics

Choice of 10 patented, high-
efficiency AccuLED Optics™
distributions. Optics are precisely
designed to shape the light
output, maximizing efficiency and
application spacing. AccuLED
Optics technology creates
consistent distributions with the

Electrical

LED drivers mount to die-cast
aluminum back housing for
optimal heat sinking, operation
efficacy, and prolonged life.
Standard drivers feature electronic
universal voltage (120-277V
50/60Hz), 347V 60Hz or 480V 60Hz
operation, greater than 0.9 power
factor, less than 20% harmonic
distortion, and are suitable for
operation in -40°C to 40°C ambient
environments. All fixtures are
shipped standard with 10kV/10kA
common - and differential - mode

Mounting

Gasketed and zinc plated rigid steel
mounting attachment fits directly
to 4” j-box or wall with the Impact
Elite “Hook-N-Lock” mechanism
for quick installation. Secured with
two captive corrosion resistant
black oxide coated allen head set
screws concealed but accessible
from bottom of fixture.

Finish

Cast components finished in a
five-stage super TGIC polyester
powder coat paint, 2.5 mil nominal

surge pi LightSq

feature an IP66 enclosure rating
and maintain greater than 80%
lumen maintenance at 60,000 hours
per IESNA TM-21. Emergency
egress options for -20°C i

hick for superior protection
against fade and wear. Standard
colors include black, bronze, grey,
white, dark platinum and graphite
metallic. RAL and custom color
h i Consult the

scalability to meet
application requirements. Offered
Standard in 4000K (+/- 275K} CCT
and minimum 70 CRI. Optional
3000K, 5000K and 5700K CCT.

envir and occupancy
sensor available.

McGraw-Edison Architectural
Colors brochure for the complete
selection.

Warranty
Five-year warranty.

Cylinder

Quarter Sphere

[ 1

I
o (220 | |

‘ 18" [457mm] |

18" [457

} I

Trapezold

Wedge

[ ¥

L \

—
8"
[203mm]

)

‘—16—112“[419mm14 |—9":°" ) I 16-1/2" [419)

HOOK-N-LOCK MOUNTING

E:-T-N

FPowering Business Warldwide

1 | |—5-1I4" [210mm]J

*www.designlights.org

ISC/ISS/AST/ISW
IMPACT ELITE LED

1 LightSquare
Solid State LED

WALL MOUNT LUMINAIRE

CERTIFICATION DATA
UL/eUL Listed

LM79 / LM80 Compliant

P66 LightSquare

DesignLights Consortium® Qualified*
1SO 9001

ENERGY DATA

Electronic LED Driver

>0.9 Power Factor

<20% Total Harmonic Distortion
120-277V/50 & 60Hz, 347V/60Hz,
480V/60Hz

-40°C Minimum Temperature
40°C Ambient Temperature Rating

SHIPPING DATA

Approximate Net Weight:
18 Ibs. (8 kgs.)
sre,
ISTE TD514030EN
e July 23,2019 4:13 PM

DESCRIPTION

Recessed 4-inch LED downlight provides narrow, medium or wide
distribution patterns ideal for general area lighting. Lumen packages
range from 1000 to 4000 lumens in color temperatures of 2700K, 3000K,
3500K, and 4000K; in 80 or 90CRI. Luminaire is airtight and can be
installed in new construction or below the finished ceiling in remodeling
applications. Intended applications include office spaces, healthcare,
hospitality, schools, house of worship and other institutional uses.

SPECIFICATION FEATURES

Halo Commercial

Catalog #

Project

Comments

Preparad by

Housing Frame

* Boat shaped galvanized steel
plaster frame with adjustable
plaster lip accommodates1/2” to
1-1/2" thick ceilings

May be installed in new

construction; or from below the
finished (non-accessible} ceiling in
remodeling.

* Provided with (2} old work remodel
clips to secure the frame to the
ceiling

Universal Mounting Bracket

Mounting bracket adjusts 2"

vertically from above the ceiling or

thru the aperture

Use with the included mounting

bars or with %" EMT

= Removable to facilitate installation
from below the finished ceiling

Mounting Bars

* Captive preinstalled No Fuss™
mounting bars lock to tee grid with
screwdriver or pliers

= Centering mechanism allows for
consistent positioning of fixtures

LED Module

Proximity phosphors over chip

on board LEDs provide a uniform
source with high efficiency and no

pixilation
* Available in 80 or 90 CRI minimum,
accuracy within 3 SDCM provides
color uniformity
90 CRI, R9>50 (refer to

chromaticity tech sheet online for
details www.eaton.com/lighting)
* Correlated color temperature
options
s 2700K
e 3000K
= 3500K
« 4000K
« Passive thermal management
achieves L70 at 50,000 hours in IC
and nen |C applications
Integral diffuse lens provides visual
shielding
Integral connector allows quick
connection to housing flex

Lumen Options
* Nominal lumen values
= 1000 Im
e 1500 Im
= 2000 Im
» 3000 Im
© 4000 Im

EF-T-N

FPowering Business Woridwide

Reflector

* Self-flanged aluminum reflectors
are available in narrow, medium or
wide distribution patterns
Medium distribution polymer non-
conductive reflector may be used
to meet local codes for ‘dead front”
applications

Wall wash reflector features a
rotatable insert assembly with
integral linear spread lens for
alignment of vertical illumination.
Reflectors attach to LED module
with (3) speed clamps

Multiple painted or plated finishes
are available

Reflector / Module Retention

* Reflector / module assembly is
securely retained in the housing
with {2) torsion springs

Driver

« Field replaceable constant current
driver provides low noise operation
UNV 120-277VAC 50/60Hz input
standard

347VAC 50/60Hz input option
(Canada only)

Continuous, flickerfree 1% - 100%
dimming with 0 -10V analog control
Optional low voltage DC driver for
use with Eaton's DLVP distributed
low voltage power system
combines power and control

Emergency Option

* Provides 90 minutes of standby
lighting meeting most life safety
codes for egress lighting

* Available with integral or remote
charge indicator and test switch

Connected Lighting

System Options

* WavelLinx tile mount daylight

sensor includes control module,

sensor and cable providing

comprehensive lighting control

LumaWatt Pro (powered by

Enlighted) wireless tile mount

sensor and control kit

Junction Box

* Galvanized steel junction box

* 20in3 internal volume excluding
voltage barrier

* 25 in3 internal total volume

* Voltage barrier for 0-10V dimming
wires [occupies (1) 1/2" pry-out
spacel

Listed for (8) #12 AWG (four in, four
out) 90" C conductors and feed-thru
branch wiring

(3) 1/2" and (2) 3/4" trade size
pry-outs available

(3) 4-port push wire nuts for mains
voltage, with 1-port for fixture
connection

Compliance

* cULus damp and wet location
listed in protected ceilings; and
IP20 - Above finished ceiling;
IP64 - Below finished ceiling

* Non-IC rated for 2000, 3000 and
4000 lumen models. Insulation
must be kept 3" from top and
sides.

* IC rated for 1000 and 1500 lumen
models, and suitable for direct
contact to air permeable insulation

* Not for use in direct contact with

spray foam insulation, consult

NEMA LSD57-2013

Airtight per ASTM-E283-04

* Suitable for use in clothes closets

when installed in accordance

with the NEC 410.16 spacing
requirements

EMI/RFI emissions FCC CFR Title

47 Part 15 Class A at 120/277V &

Class B at 120V

Contains no mercury or lead and

RoHS compliant

Photometric testing in accordance

of IES LM-79-08

* Lumen maintenance projection in

accordance of IES LM-80-08 and

TM-21-11

1000 and 1500 lumen 90CRI ICAT

models may be used to comply
with State of California Title 24
residential code, with JA8-2016-E
database certification
May be used to comply with State
of California Title 24 non-residential
code, as a dimmable LED luminaire
* ENERGY STAR certified, reference
certified light fixtures database

Warranty

* Five year limited warranty, consult
website for details.
www.eaton.com/lighting/legal

HC4

Housing Frame

HM4
LED Module

41
41PS

Series Reflectors

4-inch Lens Downlight
and Lens Wall Wash

1000/1500/2000/
3000/4000 Lumen

o,
ENERGY STAR|

Efficiency Standards

T245==

TD517031EN
June 25, 2019 2:56 PM

precisely designed to shape Housing finished in super durable
the distribution maximizing drive current and optional 600mA, TGIC polyester powder coat paint,
efficiency anc! application sqacing. 800m_A and 1200mA drive currents 25 mi_l nominal _thickn5§s for
o w i oo (ol e
to meet ized ication M i coated black. Standard housing
requirements. Offered standard STANDARD AF!_M MOUNT: colf)rs include bllack, bronze, grey,
EXISTING FIXTURE TO T T TR T T Y R R A NI B P T T Optional 3000K, 5000K and 8000K _ internal bolt quides allowing for metalie: RAL and custom scior
REMA|N CCT. easy positioning of fixture during matches available.
b mror:gtrlen gl;m:z?ren;oaumi?gartlw ° arran
o o o2 s oy fy. o 2 4 iz 2 e o s g T50° apatt, the EA oxtended atm  Five.yeat warranty.
may be required. Refer to the
b e s o s fg] o e ] e 7 o a3 2 s .
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0.1 b1 o4 e s Zp. s o B3] a2 e e s o
0.1 b2 o4 0.9 6 39 e M3 5| 6 3 9 22 s 0.8 . s ]
16 DIMENSION DATA DRILLING PATTERN
01 02 04 09 1.6 £2 30 JJ_m—ﬁi—:ﬂ*- i “ b 29 21 5 08 Number of A Standard | Optional witham | withamz | TE 3/4" [19mm]
EXISTING FIXTURE TO Light Squares w“m'. Arm Length | Arm Length ' (Ibs.) {Sq. Ft.) 73 Digmetor
03— B3 06— —6 53 0 —Ws— %2 g H—M REMAIN " ‘319551'32'? “797T'"> ﬂsl?fm’ tsdies) | 0% @ [T_mril 718 t22mm]
56 (aomm) | (amm) | samm | (200kgs) 1.00 G(&""“]
43-1 HE T 78 Commm | tamm | aomm | eskgs) 107 —® %%E;:Tm]
8-10 S | omm | wosmm | ebtgs) 112
+3-4 _‘3.7 = ‘:I::::::‘;(:’?:'i'a::tli:‘r:lI:rrxil‘l;'(‘::: used when mounting two fixtures at 80° on a single pole. 2. EPA
EAT.N i *www.designligh
3.7 wering Business Wor fe a ignlights.org
1 s 2 o it s 1.0 0.6
®
B8 o iz s e i fos s s GEN ER AL N OTES.
R . . - ; PLAN WAS BASED ON THE INFORMATION PROVIDED, ALL DIMENSIONS, LUMINAIRE LOCATIONS SHOWN
o e R N T AN i REPRESENT RECOMMENDED POSITIONS. THE ENGINEER AND/OR ARCHITECT MUST DETERMINE
APPLICABILITY OF THE LAYOUT TO EXISTING OR FUTURE FIELD CONDITIONS.
4 B3 | 2| 4 9 e || o4 o3 he
) THE STUDY IS BASED ON REQUESTED ILLUMINATION LEVELS, LUMINAIRE LOCATIONS, OR ADDITIONAL
s | Hh7 s b3 CRITERIA BY THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
A THE CALCULATED PHOTOMETRIC LEVELS MAY OR MAY NOT MEET CERTAIN SAFETY STANDARDS OR
17 [ 08 04 RECOMMENDED PRACTICES OF IESNA.
e H3 1 e THE PHOTOMETRIC PLAN REPRESENTS ILLUMINATION LEVELS CALCULATED FROM LABORATORY DATA
TAKEN UNDER CONTROLLED CONDITIONS UTILIZING CURRENT INDUSTRY STANDARD LAMP RATINGS IN
s ;'za o e ACCORDANCE WITH ILLUMINATING ENGINEERING SOCIETY (IES) APPROVED METHODS. LABORATORY
I ’ ’ TESTS ARE MADE UNDER OPTIMUM CONDITION, WITH LAMP QUTPUT AT RATED VALUE, AND IN
| X ACCORDANCE WITH ILLUMINATING ENGINEERING SOCIETY APPROVED METHODS.
53 B2 s 05
PROPOSED BUILDING ACTUAL ILLUMINANCE LEVELS MAY DIFFER DUE TO VARIABLE FIELD CONDITIONS SUCH AS (BUT NOT
4,048 SF 154 s 46 s LIMITED TO): VARIANCE IN LAMP LUMEN QUTPUT; LAMP TILT FACTOR; BALLAST WATTAGE OUTPUT;
MEDICAL OFFICE ) I[_)Illél% \[;glF_’&%IIEAﬁ(T)NBALLAST; REFLECTOR SPECULARITY; LAMP LUMEN DEPRECIATION; AND LUMINAIRE
ts k3 s %5 :
(DENTIST) 1A
. L N THE 16'-0" MOUNTING HEIGHT IS THE ACTUAL ASSEMBLY (POLE, BASE, AND FIXTURE) AND MAY
2 21 Az DIFFER FROM THE FROM THE LUMINAIRE'S LUMINOUS APERTURE.
7 K2 e s THIS PLAN IS FOR RELATIVE LAYOUT AND SCOPE OF WORK PURPOSES ONLY. REFER TO SITE PLAN
N K' ) PREPARED BY LOCAL CONSULTANT FOR RELATIONSHIP OF THESE LUMINAIRES AND THEIR LOCATIONS
s Py %4 Ay vy h3 h v s TO EXISTING STRUCTURES AND REFERENCE.
N N N N | N THIS PLAN REPRESENTS A SOFTWARE SIMULATED PHOTOMETRIC STUDY OF THE EXTERIOR SITE
26 33 %6 W 20 12 08 04 02 LIGHTING. THIS PLAN INDICATES THE SIMULATED LIGHT INTENSITY CALCULATED IN FOOT CANDLES AT
) GRADE LEVEL, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. LIGHT LEVELS ARE CALCULATED ON A HORIZONTAL PLANE
o ha a3 e e M2 3 s vz vy s fose e 0 FEET AF.G.
. . . . L N N + + + + + L + + SITE LIGHTING DESIGN USES FIXTURES THAT MAY APPEAR VISUALLY IDENTICAL BUT EMPLOY
e T Ao R S L DIFFERENT OPTICS THAT DISTRIBUTE THE LIGHT IN DIFFERENT MANNERS OR DIFFER IN LIGHTING
L INTENSITY. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IDENTIFYING THE DIFFERENT DISTRIBUTION
Hre—tro—To——Tp4 ch . . A B gty PATTERNS AND LUMEN PACKAGES AND MATCHING THE LOCATIONS OF THESE AS SHOWN IN PLANS.
DEVIATION FROM PLANS WILL RESULT IN FAILURE TO MEET LOCAL LIGHTING ORDINANCES AND DESIGN
Es Es Es £ s T T T T T T T + % % INTENT AND WILL NEED TO BE CORRECTED BY CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO OWNER
o o Ho Ho oo o o o o o Ho o o o oo OR LIGHTING DESIGNER.
B o o o Ho o o o o o o o o oo o

PHOTOMETRIC SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1"=20'-0"
LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE
FIXTURE SYMBOL QTY M(F),l(J)II‘ﬁINH: IﬁlngG/I-IT MOUNT Lllrju-lE?‘lLS LLF MANUFACTURER /CATALOG # LAMP TYPE WATTS
D4 = 1 23'-0" POLE POLE 17,268 1.0 EATON LIGHTING, GALLEON SERIES, LED AREA FIXTURE #GLEON—AF-03-LED-E1-SL4-BZ LED 166
D Cr= 1 23'-0" POLE POLE 13,087 1.0 EATON LIGHTING, GALLEON SERIES, LED AREA FIXTURE #GLEON—AF—02-LED-E1-5MQ-BZ LED 13
A =) 6 12'-0" WALL WALL 3,211 1.0 EATON LIGHTING, IMPACT ELITE TRAPEZOID LED WALL LUMINARE #SW-AF-450-LED-E1-T4W-BZ LED 26
B o 3 10'-0" SOFFITT WALL 1,288 1.0 EATON LIGHTING, HALO COMMERCIAL 4" LED DOWNLIGHT #HC415D010-HM412840—-41MDW LED 14
NOTES:

1. VERIFY EXACT FIXTURES CATALOG NUMBER, FINISH, VOLTAGE, LAMP(S), LENGTHS AND OPTIONS WITH OWNER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDERING ANY EQUIPMENT.
2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY COMPATIBLE DIMMER TYPE AND MANUFACTURER FROM LUMINAIRE CUT SHEET.

3. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR A COMPLETE AND FUNCTIONING SYSTEM.

4. AREA FIXTURES "S” & "D” MOUNTED ON 20'-0" POLE ON A 3'-0" CONCRETE POLE. TOTAL MOUNTING HEIGHT 23'-0".

CITY APPROVAL STAMP:

CAUTION — NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR
1

ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON MAPS

PROVIDED BY THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY AND FIELD

SURFACE EVIDENCE AT THE TIME OF SURVEY AND IS TO BE
CONSIDERED AN APPROXIMATE LOCATION ONLY. IT IS THE
CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO FIELD VERIFY THE FIELD
LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES, PUBLIC OR PRIVATE, WHETHER
SHOWN ON THE PLANS OR NOT, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEEER PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

2. WHERE A PROPOSED UTILITY CROSSES AN EXISTING UTILITY, IT

IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FIELD VERIFY THE
HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION OF SUCH EXISTING
UTILITY, EITHER THROUGH POTHOLING OR ALTERNATIVE
METHOD. REPORT INFORMATION TO THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

ol
<z

Know what's below.

Call before you dg.

1LY
L[]/ 4

Gasaowa

1155 Kelly Johnson Blvd., Suite 305
Colorado Springs, CO 80920
719.900.7220

GallowayUS.com

COPYRIGHT

THESE PLANS ARE AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE
AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF GALLOWAY, AND MAY
NOT BE DUPLICATED, DISCLOSED, OR REPRODUCED
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF GALLOWAY.
COPYRIGHTS AND INFRINGEMENTS WILL BE
ENFORCED AND PROSECUTED.

Colorado 80237

(P) 303-799-4030 (F) 303-799-3442

4643 S. Ulster Street, Suite 240 Denver,

NEC MARKSHEFFEL RD. & CONSTITUTION AVE

ARMSTRONG CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80951

SAND HILL FILING NO. 4

DEVELOPMENT PLANS
FOR

# Date Issue / Description Init.
Project No: ACD00020
Drawn By: TJE
Checked By: CcD
Date: 12/23/19
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PAD C NORTH ELEVATION

1 1/8"=1'-0"

23-0"
24 -0

10'-0"

PAD C SOUTH ELEVATION

23-0
24 -0

10°-0"

3 1/8"=1'-0"

STUCCO

STONE BASE

True Brown
AWNING COLOR

Champagne

Copper Brown
METAL COLORS

PAD C WEST ELEVATION

2 1/8"=1'-0"
R — —
o T e I el .r.._
g ] | {
L__'_.._T'_._.__-_f.d-:_,._ﬁ._..__,_____.,__ ____________;h.. __________ _JF:-.
= (e SN |
— A | LT
T Lo
PAD C EAST ELEVATION
4 1/8"=1'-0"

METAL PROFILE

MATERIAL LEGEND

PLASTER - BODY: DRYVIT #4032 - DOESKIN

2 PLASTER - ACCENT: DRYVIT #444A - CARAMEL

3 STONE BASE - CORONADO STONE CLASSIC SERIES SMOOTH
LIMESTONE, COLOR: CREAM - WITH 900 SERIES SILL, COLOR
OFF-WHITE

4 METAL WALL PANEL - BERRIDGE HS-8 PANEL, COLOR: AGED
BRONZE

5 METAL WALL PANEL - BERRIDGE HR-16 PANEL, COLOR: BUCKSKIN

6 AWNING - SUNBRELLA FABRIC ON BLACK METAL FRAME, COLOR:
OCEAN BLUE

7 METAL TRIM - COLOR: MATCH ADJACENT COLOR

8 STOREFRONT: CLEAR ANODIZED FRAME AND DOORS WITH CLEAR
LOW-E GLAZING.

9 METAL DOOR - PAINT TO MATCH ADJACENT FINISH

10  METAL CANOPY FRAME & SUPPORTS

11 AREA OF PROPOSED WALL SIGNAGE - SEE NOTE BELOW

12 WALL LIGHTS - CONCEALED DOWNCAST FIXTURES

NOTE: SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH SAND HILL COMMERCIAL CENTER
COORDINATED SIGN PLAN - CPC CP 17-00084-A2MN19 (CSP)

DONALD E. CASPER
- ARCHITECT, PC

PLANNING - ARCHITECTURE
& MANAGEMENT

P.O. BOX 630563
LITTLETON,COLORADO 80163
(P) 303-791-4270
(F)303-791-4269

A ANARMSTRONG

4643 5. Ulster Streel, Suie 240 Denver, Colormdo 80237
(P 3037994030 () 337993442

SAND HILL RETAIL
MARKSHEFFEL & CONSTITUTION

COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO

The information contained in this h*m-h
M““wmuﬂ?mmhm Itted.
or use in o
Donald E. E:np-r-ﬁrd'llhct.pm mmmy
for unguthorized reproduction, ch to or use of
the information contained hersin. Information
contained hersin os provided on on "os—is" basis.
Donald E. Q:&pu-k&lhchﬁdndﬂmﬂ
warranties to the data contained in this
drawing file ond to the ance of the delivery
maedia, including all implied worranties of fithess.
Denald E. Cosper — Architect, PC. ossumes no
obligations or liobiities for domoges, including, but not
limited te, conssquential domages orising out of or in
connection with the use or performonce of this
drawing file and its delivery media.

# [DATE REVISION

1 [10/2/2019  |DD V1.0

2 [10/25/2019 |DD V1.1

3 [10/29/2019 |DD V1.2

4

5

PROJECT NUMBER: 16—106
DRAWN BY: DEC
DATE:

DESCRIPTION:

ELEVATIONS & SECTION

LE-1.C
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NOTES:

o os N

PRUNE ONLY DEAD OR BROKEN BRANCHES AND WEAK OR NARROW CROTCHES.

KEEP PLANTS MOIST AND SHADED UNTIL PLANTING.

DO NOT FERTILIZE FOR AT LEAST ONE GROWING SEASON.

AMENDED BACKFILL SHALL BE 1/3 COMPOST (PREFERABLY CLASSIFIED) AND 2/3 NATIVE AND/OR IMPORTED TOPSOIL.
ALL SHRUBS IN ROCK AREAS TO RECEIVE SHREDDED MULCH RINGS.

DEEP WATER ALL PLANTS AT TIME OF PLANTING.

SET SHRUBS VERTICAL. SHRUB SPACING AS PER PLANS.
LAYOUT VARIES. FINISHED GRADE OF SHRUB BED TO BE
2" BELOW ADJACENT FINISH GRADE AT EDGE TO HOLD
MULCH.

PLANT TOP OF ROOTBALL AT GRADE.

3-4" SPECIFIED ORGANIC MULCH. PROVIDE 6" PLANTING RIM
FOR SHRUBS NOT IN PLANTING BED. PROVIDE SAUCER ON
DOWNHILL SIDE ON SLOPES. NO PLANTING RIM FOR SHRUBS
IN PLANTING BED. KEEP MULCH AWAY FROM CONTACT WITH
WOODY TRUNK.

SCARIFY SIDES OF PLANTING PIT. BACKFILL WITH AMENDED SOIL
MIX. ROOTBALL SHALL REST ON FIRM, UNDISTURBED SOIL.

REMOVE ALL PACKAGING MATERIAL. FOR POT BOUND PLANTS
ONLY: MAKE 4-5 VERTICAL CUTS IN ROOTBALL 1" DEEP. PLANT
IMMEDIATELY.

FOR ROOT BIND AT BOTTOM OF BALL: SPLIT ROOTBALL
VERTICALLY FROM BOTTOM HALFWAY TO TOP. SPREAD THE
TWO HALVES OVER A MOUND OF SOIL IN THE PLANTING HOLE.

PLANT BED

CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS

Rev: 11.13.08

Disclaimer: These planting details are for City review and approval process only and shall not be used for construction or bidding purposes.

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

i
N

NOT TO SCALE SECTION

NOTES:

1.

©ONDO AW

MARK THE NORTH SIDE OF TREE IN THE NURSERY, AND ROTATE TREE TO FACE NORTH AT THE SITE

WHENEVER POSSIBLE.

AT TIME OF PLANTING, DO NOT REMOVE OR CUT LEADER AND PRUNE ONLY DEAD OR BROKEN BRANCHES, CROSS OVER
BRANCHES, AND WEAK OR NARROW CROTCHES. SOME INTERIOR TWIGS AND LATERAL BRANCHES MAY BE PRUNED.
HOWEVER, DO NOT REMOVE THE TERMINAL BUDS OF BRANCHES THAT EXTEND TO THE EDGE OF THE CROWN.
STRUCTURAL PRUNING SHOULD NOT BEGIN UNTIL AFTER ESTABLISHMENT PERIOD, USUALLY TWO GROWING SEASONS.
KEEP PLANTS MOIST AND SHADED UNTIL PLANTING.

DO NOT FERTILIZE FOR AT LEAST ONE GROWING SEASON.

AMENDED BACKFILL SHALL BE 1/3 COMPOST (PREFERABLY CLASSIFIED) AND 2/3 NATIVE AND/OR IMPORTED TOPSOIL.

IN WINTER WRAP TRUNK ON EXPOSED SITES AND SPECIES WITH THIN BARK WITH ELECTRICAL OR DUCT TAPE, NOT TWINE.
COORDINATE WITH CITY FORESTRY FOR CURRENT INSECT AND DISEASE RECOMMENDATIONS PRIOR TO PLANTING.
DEEP WATER ALL PLANTS AT TIME OF PLANTING.

%

REMOVE TWINE FROM BRANCHES ON TREES TIED UP
FOR SHIPPING.

ORANGE FLUORESCENT FLAGGING ON WIRE FOR
SAFETY.

SET TREE VERTICAL, STAKE UP TO 3" CALIPER TREES
WITH TWO POSTS ON THE LEEWARD AND WINDWARD
SIDES; STAKE TREES OVER 3" CALIPER WITH 3

EVENLY SPACED POSTS. USE NYLON STRAP WITH
GROMMETS BELOW MIDPOINT OF TREE. TIGHTEN #10
GUY WIRE BY TWISTING. PROTECT BRANCHES FROM
TOUCHING WIRE. ALLOW A SLIGHT SAG FOR SWAY.
PROVIDE FLAGGING TAPE WITH MINIMUM 6" DANGLING.
SET STAKES IN MINIMUM 18" FIRM SOIL. REMOVE STAKES
WITHIN 12-18 MONTHS OF PLANTING.

TRUNK FLARE MUST BE VISIBLE AT TOP OF ROOTBALL.
POSITION ROOT FLARE AT GRADE.

3-4" DEPTH OF SPECIFIED MULCH. PROVIDE A 6' DIAMETER
WOOD MULCH RING AND 6" PLANTING RIM FOR TREES IN
DRYLAND PLANTING BEDS AND IN IRRIGATED NATIVE SEED
AREAS WHERE IRRIGATION ZONES ARE TO BE SHUT DOWN
AFTER ESTABLISHMENT. PROVIDE SAUCER ON DOWNHILL
SIDE ON SLOPES. KEEP MULCH AWAY FROM CONTACT WITH
WOODY TRUNK. DO NOT PLACE FABRIC UNDER MULCH. NO
RIM FOR TREES LOCATED IN TURF AREAS.

oooooooooooooooooo

oooooooo

ooooo
ooooo

ooooo
ooooo

SCARIFY SIDES OF PLANTING PIT. BACKFILL WITH AMENDED
|_ SOIL MIX. ROOTBALL SHALL REST ON FIRM, UNDISTURBED SOIL.

AFTER TREE IS POSITIONED, REMOVE ALL TWINE, ROPE,
PLASTIC, WIRE, BURLAP, AND RUBBER.

I MIN 2 X ROOTBALL

CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS

Rev: 11.13.08

Disclaimer: These planting details are for City review and approval process only and shall not be used for construction or bidding purposes.

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE SECTION

IRRIGATION

1. ALL SHRUBS, TREES AND BLUEGRASS BLEND TURF SHALL BE IRRIGATED WITH UNDERGROUND, AUTOMATIC
IRRIGATION SYSTEM. THE CONTROLLER SHALL BE MULTI-STATION, FULLY PROGRAMMABLE CLOCK WITH AN AUTOMATIC
RAIN SENSOR SHUT OFF AND VARIABLE START TIMES. TURF TO BE WATERED WITH SPRAY HEADS AND PLANTS IN BEDS
TO BE WATERED WITH LOW-GALLONAGE EMITTERS.

2. TURF SHALL BE WATERED WITH ROTOR & SPRAY HEADS; SHRUBS & ORNAMENTAL GRASSES WILL BE WATERED WITH
LOW-GALLONAGE EMITTERS.

3. AN IRRIGATION PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION AND APPROVED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS SUBSEQUENT TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE OR PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY, WHICHEVER COMES FIRST."

TOPSOIL AND SOIL PREPARATION

4. PRIOR TO SITE GRADING, THE TOP 4 TO 6" OF EXISTING GRADE WILL BE STOCKPILED FOR REUSE AS TOPSOIL.
AMENDMENTS TO THIS MATERIAL SHALL BE BASED ON THE RESULTS OF THE PENDING SOILS ANALYSIS.

5. AT MINIMUM, LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL RECEIVE 4 C.Y. OF COMPOSTED ORGANIC AMENDMENT PER 1,000 S.F. THE
TOPSOIL. THE AMENDMENT SHALL BE THOROUGHLY MIXED WITH THE STOCKPILED EXISITNG SOIL AND PLACED FOR
THE TOP 6" OF SUBGRADE IN ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS AND TILLED A MIN. OF 6" INTO THE EXISTING SUBSOIL.

PLANT LIST SITE CATEGORY CALCULATION
KEY| QTY.| BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME AR “('/GTDL%':E SPECD. | NOTES/REMARKS LANDSCAPE SETBACKS
STREET NAME OR STREET WIDTH (IN FT.) LINEAR TREE/FEET | # TREES SHRUB SUBS. | ORN. GRASS SUBS. | SETBACK PLANT | % GR. VEG. COVER
DECIDUOUS TREES ZONE BOUNDARY (ELEV) | CLASSIFICATION REQ./PROV. | FOOTAGE | REQUIRED |REQ./PROV.| REQ'D/PROV. REQ'D/PROV. ABBEVIATION REQ'D/PROV.
HO | 3 Quercus "Heritage' Heritage Oak S 40-50" | 2" cal. Eﬁi'e Zigg'e stem, CONSTITUTION AVE.* PRINCIPAL ARTERIAL 25'/ 30" 80' 1/30" 3/3 NA NA ASTERISK® 75175
ORNAMENTAL TREES
INTERNAL LANDSCAPING
S¢ | | Mals Sering Snow Spring Snow Crabapple | 4675 | 20:29 | 2"cal. | BUO, sndle ster, NET SITE AREA (SF)| % MIN. INTERNAL AREA (SF) | INTERAL TREES || INTERNAL AREA | SHRUB SUBS. | ORN. GRASS SUBS. | INTERNAL PLANT| % GR. VEG. COVER
CS | 3 | Quercus Crimson Spire Crimson Spire Oak S 40-60" | 2" cal. LESS R.O.W. INTERNAL AREA REQ./PROV. (1/500SF) NOTED ON PLAN | REQ'D/PROV. REQ'D/PROV. ABBEVIATION REQ'D/PROV.
EVERGREEN TREES
20,921 S.F. 5% 1,046 / 5,363 10 /10 NA NA (i) 75175
BP 3 Pinus heldreichii leucodermis Bosnian Pine 12-15' | 8'HT. B&B, full & bushy
DECIDUOUS SHRUBS MOTOR VEHICLE LOTS
) . . ) ) ) ' . ) # SPACES PROV SHADE TREES (1/15) VEHICLE LOT LENGTH 2/3 LENGTH MIN. 3' HT. SCREEN | EVERGREEN PLANTS LENGTH SCREENING VEHICLE LOT
DL | 9 | Syringa patula'Miss Kim Miss Kim Dwarf Lilac S68A 3-4' | 24-30"ht.| #5 container | REQUIRED/PROV. FRONTAGES | EX.DRIVEWAYS | OF FRONTAGE | PLANTS REQ./PROV.| REQUIRED/PROV. | WALL/BERMPROV. | ABBR.ON PLAN
DN 8 Physocarpus opufolius 'Diabolo’ Diabolo Ninebark 23456DA| 6-8' 3-4'ht. | #5 container .
GF 29 Spireae japonica 'Goldflame’ Goldflame Spirea 568A 2-2.5' [ 15-18"ht. | #5 container 28 2/0 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 2 ASTERISKS
LP 10 Ligustrum vulgare 'Lodense’ Lodense Privet A 2-3 18-24" ht. | #5 container * = Easement conflicts
PB 2 Prunus besseyi 'Pawnee Buttes' Pawnee Buttes Sandcherry] 1345A 3-5' 15-18" ht. | #5 container
B 12 Frangula alnus 'Columnaris' Tallhedge Buckthorn 45D 3-4' 3-4'ht. | #5 container w— 4
EVERGREEN SHRUBS '
BJ 17 Juniperus sabina 'Buffalo’ Buffalo Juniper 568A 3-4' 12-15" ht. | #5 container !
SJ 6 Juniperus chinensis 'Spartan’ Spartan Juniper 2568DA | 4-6' 3-4'ht. [ #5 container
GRASSES & PERENNIALS :
BB [ 20 Andropogon gerardii 'Windwalker' | Windwalker Big Bluestem 2-3' 24-30" ht. | #5 container
CONTAINER STOCK SHALL BE HEALTHY & WELL-ESTABLISHED. MINIMUM SIZE AND NUMBER OF CANES SHALL BE AS |
SPEC'D. AND PER ANSI Z60.1-2004 ) |
[
0
0
[
=0
NOTES: : =
1. DO NOT REMOVE OR CUT LEADER.
2 PRUNE ONLY DEAD OR BROKEN BRANCHES IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO PLANTING. | e W
e
3. DO NOT REMOVE ANY DOUBLE LEADER, UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE. '
4. KEEP PLANTS MOIST AND SHADED UNTIL PLANTING. 5GF 3BB
5. AMENDED BACKFILL SHALL BE 1/3 COMPOST (PREFERABLY CLASSIFIED) AND 2/3 NATIVE AND/OR IMPORTED TOPSOIL. \
6. MARK THE NORTH SIDE OF TREE IN THE NURSERY, AND ROTATE TREE TO FACE NORTH AT THE SITE WHENEVER POSSIBLE. %)
7. PINE AND SPRUCE TREES TO BE SPRAYED FOR IPS BARK BEETLE PRIOR TO PLANTING. COORDINATE WITH CITY FORESTRY

FOR CURRENT INSECT AND DISEASE RECOMMENDATIONS PRIOR TO PLANTING.
8. ALL TREES TO BE DEEP WATERED AT TIME OF PLANTING.
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ooooooo
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TRUNK FLARE MUST BE VISIBLE AT TOP OF ROOTBALL.

POSITION ROOT FLARE AT GRADE.

3-4" DEPTH OF SPECIFIED MULCH. KEEP MULCH AWAY
FROM CONTACT WITH WOODY TRUNK. DO NOT PLACE
LANDSCAPE FABRIC UNDER MULCH.

PROVIDE A 6' DIAMETER MULCH RING WITH A 6" PLANTING
RIM FOR TREES IN DRYLAND PLANTING BEDS AND IN
IRRIGATED NATIVE SEED AREAS WHERE IRRIGATION ZONES
ARE TO BE SHUT DOWN AFTER ESTABLISHMENT. PROVIDE
6" RIM ON DOWNHILL SIDE ON SLOPES. NO RIM FOR TREES

IN IRRIGATED TURF AREAS.

ORANGE FLUORESCENT FLAGGING ON WIRE FOR
SAFETY.

SET TREE VERTICAL, STAKE TREES SMALLER THAN 6'

WITH TWO POSTS ON THE LEEWARD AND WINDWARD

SIDES; STAKE TREES 6' HEIGHT AND GREATER WITH 3 METAL
ANGLE IRONS, PLACED 120 DEGREES APART. USE NYLON
STRAP WITH GROMMETS BELOW MIDPOINT OF TREE.
TIGHTEN #10 GUY WIRE BY TWISTING. PROTECT BRANCHES
FROM TOUCHING WIRE. ALLOW A SLIGHT SAG FOR SWAY.
PROVIDE FLAGGING FOR VISIBILITY. SET STAKES IN

1 MIN 2 X ROOTBALL

MINIMUM 18" FIRM SOIL. REMOVE STAKES WITHIN 12-18
MONTHS OF PLANTING.

SCARIFY SIDES OF PLANTING PIT. BACKFILL WITH AMENDED

SOIL MIX. ROOTBALL SHALL REST ON FIRM, UNDISTURBED SOIL.

AFTER TREE IS POSITIONED, REMOVE ALL TWINE, ROPE,
PLASTIC, WIRE, BURLAP, AND RUBBER.

CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS

Rev: 11.13.08

Disclaimer: These planting details are for City review and approval process only and shall not be used for construction or bidding purposes.

EVERGREEN TREE PLANTING DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

6. SITE GRADING DESIGN HAS BEEN COMPLETED BY APERIO LAND CONSULTANTS. REFER TO GRADING/ENGINEERING
DRAWINGS FOR PERTINENT INFORMATION. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL FINE GRADE LANDSCAPE AREAS +/- .1"

AND ENSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE (2% MIN.) AWAY FROM ALL BUILDINGS, FOUNDATIONS AND STRUCTURES.

MULCH

SECTION

| _3BJ
PROPOSED BUILDING
i 4,048 SF
K MEDICAL OFFICE .
A (DENTIST) ;
2BJ
| _cs ‘
1
BP oDL —|
8DN SS 2CS
4 4 - '
U 5GF \8BB/"~
CONSTITUTION AVE.

7. PLANTING BEDS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE MULCHED WITH 1-1/2" DIAMETER, 4" DEPTH CRUSHED
GRANITE- "DENVER GRANITE" OR APPROVED EQUAL. ORNAMENTAL GRASSES & PERENNIALS SHALL BE MULCHED WITH
4" DEPTH "CASCADE" MULCH OR APPROVED EQUAL. DENVER GRANITE AND CASCADE MULCH AVAILABLE AT C&C SAND &
STONE, 719-577-9900. SUBMIT MULCH SAMPLES FOR APPROVAL BY OWNER'S REP. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

8. ALL BEDS EXCEPT PERENNIALS SHALL HAVE WEED BARRIER INSTALLED ON THE PREPARED SUBGRADE- TYPAR 3301

OR EQUAL.

MISCELLANEOUS

LANDSCAPE PLAN

9. UTILITY EASEMENTS SHALL REMAIN UNOBSTRUCTED & FULLY ACCESSIBLE ALONG THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH.

10. SOD TO BE REVEILLE TEXAS BLUEGRASS HYBRID.

11. AFINAL LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND REVIEWED CONCURRENT WITH BUILDING

PERMIT SUBMITTAL AND APPROVED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT.

12. A SIGNED AFFIDAVIT ATTESTING TO THE SOILS AMENDMENTS INCORPORATED TO CORRECT DEFICIENCIES SHALL BE

INCLUDED WITH THE SOILS ANALYSIS PRIOR TO THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

LEGEND

DECIDUOUS TREE
ORNAMENTAL TREE

COLUMNAR TREE e
EVERGREEN TREE
DECIDUOUS SHRUB

EVERGREEN SHRUB

ORNAMENTAL GRASS
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MULCH (SEE NOTES)
IRRIGATED TURF

SEED MIX #1

SEED MIX #2 (DETENTION)
PERENNIALS

LANDSCAPE EDGER

NORTH

SCALE 1"=20'

e

0 10 20

2PB

JDC

Jump Design Company
PLANNING & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

1733 S. Clarkson Street

Denver, Colorado 80210

info@jumpdesignco.com
303.282.0463

01/01/2008

Original Date of Licensure
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SITE & LANDSCAPE COVERAGE AREAS
# Date Issue / Description Init.
SITE AREA 20,921 SF .48 Ac. B
BUILDING COVERAGE 4,048 SF 19.35% —
PAVEMENT COVER 11,510 SF  55.02% B
OPEN SPACE/LANDSCAPE AREA 5363 SF  40.79% —
LANDSCAPE COVERAGE DATA _
IRRIGATED TURF AREA 2,505 SF 46.7% B
IRRIGATED PLANTING BED (DRIP) 2,858 SF 53.3% —
Know what's helow.
Call hefore you dig,
Project No: ACD00018.20
Drawn By: JDC
Checked By: T
CITY APPROVAL STAMP: Date: 1.6.2020
PRELIMINARY
LANDSCAPE PLAN
CITY FILE NUMBER
AP DP 20-XXXXX
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